Transthyretin Proteins Regulate Angiogenesis by Conferring
Different Molecular Identities to Endothelial Cells*
Received for publication, March 18, 2013, and in revised form, September 12, 2013 Published, JBC Papers in Press, September 12, 2013, DOI 10.1074/jbc.M113.469858
Raquel J. Nunes‡1, Paula de Oliveira‡, Ana Lages§, Jörg D. Becker¶, Paulo Marcelino�, Eduardo Barroso**,
Rui Perdigoto**, Jeffery W. Kelly‡‡§§, Alexandre Quintas§, and Susana Constantino Rosa Santos‡2
From the ‡Angiogenesis Unit, Instituto de Medicina Molecular, Faculdade de Medicina da Universidade de Lisboa, 1649-028 Lisbon,
Portugal, the §Centro de Investigação Interdisciplinar Egas Moniz, Instituto Superior das Ciências da Saúde Egas Moniz, Campus
Universitário, Monte da Caparica 2829-511 Caparica, Portugal, the ¶Instituto Gulbenkian de Ciência, 2781-901 Oeiras, Portugal,

down-regulated genes in the arrays analysis at 3 h, is marginally
down-regulated at 5 h but significantly increased at 8 h (Fig. 2)
TABLE 1
Top 10 most up-regulated and down-regulated genes induced by
V30M TTR compared with WT TTR
ADNAmicroarray analysis was used to characterize the endothelial cell response to
WT and V30M tetrameric TTR proteins. HUVECs were incubated with WT and
V30MTTR tetramers at the final concentration of 4�M for a period of 3 h. Changes
inmRNA expression are given as -fold changes comparing V30MTTR-treated cells
versusWTTTR-treated cells. All changes are significantwith Benjamini-Hochberg-
adjusted p values 	0.05.
Gene symbol Gene description
-Fold
change
Up-regulated
SNORD59B Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 59B 2.73
POM121L9P POM121 membrane glycoprotein-like 9,
pseudogene
2.35
SNORD49A Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 49A 2.18
SNORD113-4 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 113-4 2.06
SNORD114-3 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 114-3 2.06
SNORD14C Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 14C 2.05
HSD17B7 Hydroxysteroid (17�) dehydrogenase 7 2.02
CLK4 CDC-like kinase 4 2.01
MIR186 MicroRNA 186 2.00
SNORD114-2 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 114-2 1.95
Down-regulated
ANAPC1 Anaphase-promoting complex subunit 1 �2.01
BAK1 BCL2-antagonist/killer 1 �2.04
FAM103A1 Family with sequence similarity 103,